

No. 17-1299

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Petitioner,
v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Nevada**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 43 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Office of the Indiana Attorney General IGC South, Fifth Floor 302 W. Washington Street Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 (317) 232-6255 Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	CURTIS T. HILL, JR. Attorney General of Indiana THOMAS M. FISHER* Solicitor General KIAN HUDSON JULIA C. PAYNE Deputy Attorneys General
---	---

Counsel for Amici States

**Counsel of Record*

Additional counsel with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> Was Wrongly Decided	2
A. State sovereign immunity is not limited to the text of the Eleventh Amendment	3
B. <i>Hall</i> contravenes this Eleventh Amend- ment history	8
C. Later cases are in tension with <i>Hall</i>	9
II. State Sovereign Immunity Includes Immunity from Suits Brought in Other States' Courts	12
A. Suits against States in other States' courts insult state sovereignty	12
B. The insult to state sovereignty is particularly harmful in the tax context ...	15

III. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Should Not Prevent the Court from Overruling <i>Hall</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alden v. Maine,</i> 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon,</i> 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	6
<i>Bull v. United States,</i> 295 U.S. 247 (1935).....	15
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia,</i> 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	6
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.,</i> 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt (Hyatt I),</i> 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	15, 19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt (Hyatt II),</i> 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016).....	18, 21
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</i> 467 U.S. 512 (1984).....	15
<i>Great N. Life Ins. Co. v. Read,</i> 322 U.S. 47 (1944).....	15

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Hans v. Louisiana,</i> 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	7, 12
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho,</i> 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	8, 10
<i>Montano v. Frezza,</i> 339 P.3d 700 (N.M. 2017)	14
<i>Nathan v. Virginia,</i> 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 1781).....	4, 5
<i>Nevada v. Hall,</i> 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana,</i> 108 U.S. 76 (1883).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.,</i> 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank,</i> 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	16
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.,</i>	
429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1341	15
Ala. Code § 40-29-90	16
Cal. Gov't Code § 860.2	17, 18
Cal. Gov't Code § 15677	17
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 19381	17
30 Ill. Comp. Stat. 230/1	16, 17
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 120/5	16
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 735/3-2	16
Ind. Code § 6-8.1-5-1	16
Ind. Code § 33-26-3-1	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 360.395.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 C. Warren, The Supreme Court in United States History (rev. ed. 1926).....	6
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	4
3 Elliot's Debates.....	5
4 The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789–1800 (Maeva Marcus, ed., 1992)	6
All St. Tax Guide (RIA).....	16
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Property Tax Deskbook</i> (22nd ed. 2017).....	17
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Sales & Use Tax Deskbook</i> (30th ed. 2016–17)	17
Brief of Amici Curiae State of West Virginia and 39 Other States in Support of Peti- tioner, <i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016) (No. 14-1175)	20
Compl., <i>Agvise Labs., Inc. v. Gerlach</i> , No. 18-2018-CV-00460 (N.D. D. Ct. Mar. 26, 2018)	14
Compl., <i>Agvise Labs., Inc. v. Gerlach</i> , No. 76-CV-18-80 (Minn. D. Ct. Mar. 7, 2018).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Compl., <i>Reale v. R.I.</i> , No. WWM-CV18-5008257-S (Conn. Sup. Ct. Nov. 17, 2017)	14
Compl., <i>Rosewood Hospitality, LLC v. N.D.</i> <i>Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , No. 62-CO-18-538 (Minn. D. Ct. Feb. 27, 2018).....	14
Compl., <i>Satcher v. California Tax Franchise</i> <i>Bd.</i> , No. 15-2-00390-1 (Wash. Super. Ct., Skagit Cty. June 17, 2015)	13
Compl., <i>Schroeder v. California</i> , No. 14-2613 (D. Nev. Dec. 18, 2014)	13
Donald Olenick, <i>Sovereign Immunity in</i> <i>Sister-State Courts: Full Faith and</i> <i>Credit and Federal Common Law</i> <i>Solutions</i> , 80 Colum. L. Rev. 1493 (1980).....	9
Emmerich de Vattel, The Law of Nations or Principles of the Law of Nature Applied to the Conduct and Affairs of Nations and Sovereigns (Book II, Ch. 4, § 55) (J. Chitty ed., 1883)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton)	5
James Madison, Letter from Virginia Delegates to Supreme Executive Council of Pennsylvania (July 9, 1781), <i>reprinted in</i> 3 The Papers of James Madison 184 (William T. Hutchinson et al. eds., 1963)	4, 5
Mass. Comm'r of Revenue's Mem. of Points and Auths. in Supp. of his Mot. to Dismiss for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction at 4, <i>Crutchfield Corp. v. Harding</i> , No. CL17001145-00 (Va. Cir. Ct. Feb. 15, 2018).....	13
Motion to Transfer of Defs./Appellants State of Ohio & Joseph W. Testa, Tax Comm'r of Ohio, <i>Great Lakes Minerals, LLC v. Ohio</i> , No. 2018-SC-000161-T (March 26, 2018) (granted unanimously, June 14, 2018)	13
Order Denying Summ. J., <i>Chilton v. Ohio Dept. of Transp.</i> , No. 15D01-1404-CT-019 (Ind. Sup. Ct. Dec. 19, 2016).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Nevada Dep't of Wildlife v. Smith</i> , No. 17-1348 (Mar. 21, 2018)	20
Pls.' Original Pet., Req. for Declaratory J., Req. for Injunctive Relief & Req. for Disclosure, <i>Hendrick v. Conn. Dep't of Revenue Servs.</i> , No. DC 13-08568 (Tex. D. Ct. Aug. 6, 2013).....	14
Richard H. Pierson, <i>Constitutional Law— State Sovereign Immunity—Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979), 56 Wash. L. Rev. 289 (1981)	8, 9
Status Report, <i>Satcher</i> , No. 16-2-00194-0 (July 30, 2018).....	13
